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General Product Information

WARNING

The appliance is remotely controlled and powered by a 
replaceable button cell battery. All RM01 models share 
the same enclosure structure and button cell mounting 
method.

Compatible battery type: CR202 
Nominal battery voltage: 3V

Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used 
batteries according to local regulations and keep away 
from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in household 
trash or incinerate. 

Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death. 
Call a local poison control center for treatment 
information.

Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged. Do 
not force discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above 
40°C, or incinerate. Doing so may result in injury due to 
venting, leakage, or explosion, which can cause chemical 
burns.

INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell 
or coin battery.DEATH or serious injury can occur if 
ingested by a child. If swallowed, a button cell or coin 
battery can cause internal chemical burns in as little as 2 
hours.
Keep new and used batteries OUT OF REACH OF 
CHILDREN.
Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected 
to be swallowed or inserted into any part of the body.

NOTE
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REMOTE CONTROL FUNCTION

5-LEVEL WIND  SPEEDFANS

● The remote control is placed on the bracket underneath the fan
   protective cover.
● With the remote control, you can adjust the wind speed, light 
   brightness, head movement, timing, mute, and other functions of 
   the fan.
● If you are not using the remote control, please put it back to avoid 
   losing it.

● Press the power switch to turn on this camping fan.
● Press the power switch to adjust the wind speed,and the indicator 
   light will turn blue sequentially according to the gear position from
  1 to 5.
● Press the power switch the 6th time to turn off the camping fan. 

NOTE: 
● The maximum applicable range of the remote control is 6m.                
● Please point the remote control a the fan when using it.           

NOTE: 
● The default gear is 1st wind speed when turning on the camping fan.

1 2 3 4 5 1H 2H 4H 6H 8H

45° 90° 25% 50% 75% 100%
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SHAKING HEAD FUNCTION
● Press the Shaking Head Button to turn on the shaking head
   function, and the product will shake the head to the left or right 
   automatically.
● Press the Shaking Head Button again to choose the shake  
   angle, and the indicator light will turn blue according to your 
   choice.
● Press the power switch the 3rd time to turn off the shaking head 
   function, and the indicator light will turn off.
NOTE: 
● The default shake angle is 90° when turning on the shaking head
   function.
● The fan can be rotated manually up or down to adjust the wind
   direction (the max is not over 120° to avoid damage).

3 MODE READING LIGHT
● Press the Light Button to turn on the reading light.
● Press the Light Button to choose 'Cold light', 'Warm light', or 
   'Yellow light'.
● Long press the Light Button to adjust the brightness. The 
   brightness will gradually dim.
● Press the Light Button the 4th time to turn off the reading light.
NOTE: 
● The default light brightness is the highest when turning on the 
reading light. Please don't look directly at the light to avoid damaging 
your eyes.

Reading Light

shake head
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USB Output Port / Type-C Input Port

TIMING  FUNCTION
● The timing function is divided into five gears: 1H, 2H, 4H, 6H, 
   and 8H. You can set the timing according to the actual situation.
● Press the Timing Button to select the timing time you need, or 
    you can set the timing by remote control.
NOTE: 
● Long press the timing button for 2 seconds; it will switch to silent
   operation.

NOTE: 
●The supplied charging cable is only for charging Type-C devices.     
●Other devices should be charged using the original charging cable.

USB  EMERGENCY  CHARGING
● The dust plug on the front of the product has a USB output port
   and a Type-C charging port.
● With the built-in 40,000mAh battery, the fans can charge your  
   phone in an emergency or during outdoor activities. Put the 
   included charging cable into the machine's USB output port, and 
   the other end into the phone's charging port. The blue power 
   indicator will drop when discharging.

TYPE-C  CHARGING
●To charge the fan, insert the supplied Type-C cable into a USB 
   power source. The charging indicator will flash blue while the 
   battery is charging.
●When fully charged, the battery will deliver over 50 hours of fan 
   use (at the lowest speed).
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●Note: Due to the large battery capacity (40,000mAh), the fan 
needs to be charged with a fast charging adapter 
(5V3A/9V2A/12V1.5A) to be fully charged in 10-12 hours. If you 
choose the 5V2A charging adapter, the charging time will be 
extended to 30 hours. To save charging time, it is recommended 
to use a fast charging adapter to charge the fan.

POWER INDICATOR
The fan has 4 blue power indicators！
● 4 lights on to indicate battery level: Battery level > 75%.    
● 3 lights on to indicate battery level: 50% < Battery level < 75%. 
● 2 lights on to indicate battery level: 25% < Battery level < 50%.
● 1 light on indicates battery level: 3% < Battery level < 25%.
When the first light is flashing, it indicates the battery level: Battery 
level < 3%.

POWER PROTECTION
● When there is an overload or short circuit inside the product, the 
   protection chip can cut off the power to protect the battery from 
   being damaged.
● When the battery voltage is lower than 2.7V, the protection chip 
   can cut off the power to protect the battery from damage due to 
   over-discharge.
● If it is not used for a long time, it is recommended to charge this 
    product every 3 months to extend the life of the fan.

POWER PROTECTION
● Do not insert hands or foreign objects into the air intake and
   outlets, as this may cause accidents or damage the product.
● Please do not charge this product with a voltage exceeding the 
   specified voltage.
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● If the product cannot be charged, please replace the charging 
   head or charging cable and try again. Please make sure to 
   unplug the charging cable in time when the product is fully 
   charged.
● If the product becomes abnormally hot or deformed during 
   charging, please stop charging immediately.
● Do not disassemble, alter, or repair the product yourself.
● Do not place this product in or near a fire, as this may cause 
   accidents and possible damage to the product.
● Keep this product in a cool, dry place and out of reach of 
   children.
● Do not charge on flammable surfaces such as carpets and 
   quilts.
● Before discarding the product, the battery must be removed 
   from the product; when removing the battery, the product must 
   be powered off; the battery should be disposed of in a safe 
   manner.

SPECIFICATIONS

Mode

Product Size

Product Weight 

Battery

Voltage

Power

Timing

Shaking Angle

CF5

2.8kg/6.17|b

305*174.5*347mm  
12.01*6.87*13.67in

40000mAh Built-in Battery

5V 

15W

1H、2H、4H、6H、8H

45°、90°
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WARRANTY GUIDE
● This multifunctional fan has a full 12-month warranty against 
   manufacturing defects. The warranty period begins from the 
   date of purchase.
● If there are any questions about this product or you need help, 
   please feel free to contact us, and we will try our best to assist 
   you.

PACKAGE INCLUDED
●Camping Fan x 1
●User Manual x 1
●Type-C  Cable x 1    
●Remote Control x 1 
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Raddy CF5 
CAMPING FAN

-9-



①

②

③
④

⑤

⑥
⑦

① Luz LED

② Cubierta protectora del ven�lador

③ Soporte para cabezal agitador

④ Ranura del mando a distancia

⑤ Base

⑥ Mando a distancia Inducción

⑦ Luz indicadora de sueño

⑧ Sacudir la cabeza Botón

⑨ Interruptor de encendido/ajuste 
       de la velocidad del viento

⑩ Botón de sincronización

⑪ Botón de luz

⑫ Puerto de entrada Type-C

⑬ Puerto de salida USB

⑭ Aumentar la velocidad del viento

⑮ Reducir la velocidad del viento

⑯ Sacudir la cabeza

⑰ Botón de luz

⑱ Botón de sincronización

⑲ Luz indicadora de sueño

⑳ Botón de silencio

⑨
⑩⑧ ⑪

⑫⑬

⑮
⑱

⑯
⑭

⑰

⑲
⑳

-9-



Información general sobre el producto
El aparato se controla a distancia y se alimenta mediante 
una pila de botón sustituible. Todos los modelos RM01 
comparten la misma estructura de carcasa y el mismo 
método de montaje de la pila de botón.

Tipo de pila compatible: CR202 
Tensión nominal de la batería: 3V

Retire las pilas usadas y recíclelas o deséchelas 
inmediatamente de acuerdo con la normativa local y 
manténgalas fuera del alcance de los niños. NO tire las 
pilas a la basura doméstica ni las incinere. 

Incluso las pilas usadas pueden causar lesiones graves 
o la muerte. Llame a un centro de toxicología local para 
obtener información sobre el tratamiento.

Las pilas no recargables no deben recargarse. No 
fuerce la descarga, la recarga, el desmontaje, el 
calentamiento a más de 40°C ni la incineración. De lo 
contrario, podrían producirse lesiones debido a 
ventilación, fugas o explosiones, que pueden causar 
quemaduras químicas.

NOTA

ADVERTENCIA

PELIGRO DE INGESTIÓN: Este producto contiene una pila 
de botón o una pila tipo botón. En caso de ingestión, una 
pila de botón o de botón puede causar quemaduras 
químicas internas en tan sólo 2 horas.
Mantenga las pilas nuevas y usadas FUERA DEL 
ALCANCE DE LOS NIÑOS.
Acuda inmediatamente al médico si sospecha que se ha 
tragado o introducido una pila en cualquier parte del 
cuerpo.
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FUNCIÓN DE CONTROL REMOTO

VENTILADORES DE VELOCIDAD DEL VIENTO DE 5 NIVELES

● El mando a distancia se coloca en el soporte situado debajo de la 
   cubierta protectora del ventilador.
● Con el mando a distancia, puede ajustar la velocidad del viento, 
   el brillo de la luz, el movimiento del cabezal, la temporización, el 
   silencio y otras funciones del ventilador.
● Si no utiliza el mando a distancia, guárdelo en su sitio para evitar 
   perderlo.

● Pulse el interruptor de encendido para encender este ventilador de 
camping.
● Pulse el interruptor de encendido para ajustar la velocidad del 
viento, y la luz indicadora se volverá azul secuencialmente según la 
posición de la marcha de 1 a 5.
● Pulse el interruptor de encendido por sexta vez para apagar el 
ventilador del camping

NOTA
● El alcance máximo aplicable del mando a distancia es de 6 m.                
● con el mando a distancia al ventilador cuando lo utilice.        

NOTA
● La marcha por defecto es 1st velocidad del viento al el ventilador 
de camping.

②
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1 2 3 4 5 1H 2H 4H 6H 8H

45° 90° 25% 50% 75% 100%
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FUNCIÓN CABEZA TEMBLOROSA
● Pulse el botón del cabezal agitador para activar la función de 
   cabezal agitador, y el producto agitará el cabezal hacia la 
   izquierda o hacia la derecha automáticamente.
● Pulse de nuevo el botón del cabezal agitador para elegir el 
   ángulo de agitación, y la luz indicadora se volverá azul según su 
   elección.
● Pulse el interruptor de encendido por 3ª vez para desactivar la 
   función de cabezal agitador, y la luz indicadora se apagará.
NOTA
● El ángulo de sacudida predeterminado es de 90° cuando se activa 
   la función de cabezal móvil.
● El ventilador se puede girar manualmente hacia arriba o hacia 
   abajo para ajustar la dirección del viento (el máximo no supera los 
   120° para evitar daños).

LUZ DE LECTURA DE 3 MODOS
● Pulse el botón de luz para encender la luz de lectura.
● Pulsa el botón de luz para elegir "Luz fría", "Luz cálida" o "Luz 
   amarilla".
● Mantenga pulsado el botón de luz para ajustar el brillo. El brillo 
   se atenuará gradualmente.
● Pulse el botón de luz por cuarta vez para apagar la luz de 
   lectura.
NOTA
● El brillo de la luz por defecto es el más alto al encender la luz de 
   lectura. Por favor, no mires directamente a la luz para evitar dañar 
   tus ojos.

Luz de lectura

agitar cabeza
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USB Output Port / Type-C Input Port

TEMPORIZACIÓN   FUNCIÓN
● La función de sincronización se divide en cinco marchas: 1H, 
   2H, 4H, 6H y 8H. Puede ajustar la sincronización en función de 
   la situación real.
● Pulse el botón de temporización para seleccionar el tiempo de 
   temporización que necesite, o puede ajustar la temporización 
   con el mando a distancia.
NOTE: 
● Mantenga pulsado el botón de temporización durante 2 segundos;    
   pasará a funcionamiento silencioso.

NOTA
●El cable de carga suministrado sólo sirve para cargar dispositivos  
  Type-C.
● Los demás dispositivos deben cargarse con el cable de carga 
   original.

CARGA DE EMERGENCIA USB
● El tapón antipolvo de la parte frontal del producto tiene un 
   puerto de salida USB y un puerto de carga Type-C.
● Con la batería integrada de 40.000 mAh, los ventiladores 
   pueden cargar el teléfono en caso de emergencia o durante 
   actividades al aire libre. Coloca el cable de carga incluido en el 
   puerto de salida USB de la máquina y el otro extremo en el 
   puerto de carga del teléfono. El indicador azul de alimentación 
   bajará cuando se descargue.

CARGA TIPO-C   
●Para cargar el ventilador, inserta el cable Type-C suministrado 
  en una fuente de alimentación USB. El indicador de carga 
  parpadeará en azul mientras se carga la batería.
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●Cuando está completamente cargada, la batería proporciona más 
de 50 horas de uso del ventilador (a la velocidad más baja).

●Nota: Debido a la gran capacidad de la batería (40.000mAh), el 
ventilador necesita ser cargado con un adaptador de carga rápida 
(5V3A/9V2A/12V1.5A) para estar completamente cargado en 
10-12 horas. Si eliges el adaptador de carga de 5V2A, el tiempo 
de carga se alargará a 30 horas. Para ahorrar tiempo de carga, se 
recomienda utilizar un adaptador de carga rápida para cargar el 
ventilador.

INDICADOR DE ENCENDIDO
El ventilador tiene 4 indicadores azules de encendido！.
● 4 luces encendidas para indicar el nivel de batería: Nivel de 
   batería > 75%.    
● 3 luces encendidas para indicar el nivel de batería: 50% < Nivel 
   de batería < 75%
● 2 luces encendidas para indicar el nivel de batería: 25% < Nivel 
   de batería < 50%.
● 1 luz encendida indica nivel de batería: 3% < Nivel de batería < 
   25%.
Cuando la primera luz parpadea, indica el nivel de batería: Nivel de 
batería < 3%.

PROTECCIÓN DE ENERGÍA
● Cuando se produce una sobrecarga o un cortocircuito en el 
   interior del producto, el chip de protección puede cortar la 
   alimentación para proteger la batería de posibles daños.
● Cuando el voltaje de la batería es inferior a 2,7 V, el chip de 
   protección puede cortar la alimentación para proteger la batería 
   de daños por sobredescarga.
● Si no se utiliza durante mucho tiempo, se recomienda cargar 
   este producto cada 3 meses para prolongar la vida útil del 
   ventilador.
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PROTECCIÓN DE ENERGÍA
● No introduzca las manos ni objetos extraños en las entradas y 
   salidas de aire, ya que podría provocar accidentes o dañar el 
   producto.
● No cargue este producto con una tensión superior a la 
   especificada.
● Si el producto no se puede cargar, sustituya el cabezal de carga 
   o el cable de carga y vuelva a intentarlo. Asegúrese de 
   desenchufar el cable de carga a tiempo cuando el producto esté 
   completamente cargado.
● Si el producto se calienta anormalmente o se deforma durante la 
   carga, interrumpa la carga inmediatamente.
● No desmonte, modifique ni repare el producto usted mismo.
● No coloque este producto dentro o cerca del fuego, ya que 
   podría causar accidentes y posibles daños al producto.
● Mantenga este producto en un lugar fresco y seco y fuera del 
   alcance de los niños.
● No cargue sobre superficies inflamables como alfombras y 
   edredones.
● Antes de desechar el producto, debe extraerse la batería del 
   producto; al extraer la batería, el producto debe estar apagado; 
   la batería debe desecharse de forma segura.
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SPECIFICATIONS

Modo

Tamaño del producto

Peso del producto

Batería

Tensión

Potencia

Cronometraje

Ángulo de agitación

CF5

2.8kg/6.17|b

305*174.5*347mm  
12.01*6.87*13.67in

Batería incorporada de 40000mAh

5V 

15W

1H、2H、4H、6H、8H

45°、90°

GUÍA DE GARANTÍA
● Este ventilador multifunción tiene una garantía completa de 12 
meses contra defectos de fabricación. El periodo de garantía 
comienza a partir de la fecha de compra.
● Si tiene alguna pregunta sobre este producto o necesita ayuda, 
no dude en ponerse en contacto con nosotros, haremos todo lo 
posible por ayudarle.

PAQUETE INCLUIDO
●Ventilador de camping x 1
●Manual del usuario x 1
●Cable tipo C x 1    
●Mando a distancia x 1 
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